
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

CHANGE ORDER 
                         
 

architecture ● civil engineering ● landscape architecture ● interior design 
101 old lafayette avenue  lexington, kentucky  40502  p 859.254.4018 f 859.231.5046  www.rosstarrant.com 

 

DATE: September 13, 2017  CO #: 4 

TO: Mr. Rob Stafford 
Superintendent 
Owen County Board of Education 
1600 Highway 22 East 
Owenton, Kentucky 40359 

 PROJECT: Owen County Lower 
Elementary Renovation & 
Addition  
Owenton, Kentucky 
RTA 1602 

CONTRACT DATE: May 15, 2017  CONTRACT FOR: General Construction 

 
THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives.) 

 

Contractor to provide micro pile building foundation system as shown on attached structural sketches SK03, SK04 
and SK06 in lieu of specified building foundation system.  
 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER:  $23,565.95 

The original Contract Sum was $7,025,310.35 

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $60,186.25 

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $7,085,496.60 

The Contract Sum will be Increased by this Change Order in the amount of $23,565.95 

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $7,109,062.55 

The Contract Time will be Unchanged  0 Days 

The Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order is therefore August 1, 2018 

 
NOTE:  This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which 
have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and 
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. 
 
 
NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 
 

RossTarrant Architects, Inc. 
101 Old Lafayette Avenue 
Lexington, Kentucky 40502 

 Marrillia Design & Construction 
794 Manchester St. 
Lexington, Kentucky 40508 

 Owen County Board of Education 
1600 Highway 22 East 
Owenton, Kentucky 40359 

ARCHITECT (Firm name and address) 
 
 
 

 CONTRACTOR (Firm name and address) 
 

 OWNER (Firm name and address) 

BY (Signature) 
 
 
 

 BY (Signature)  BY (Signature) 

(Typed or printed name) 
 
 
 

 (Typed or printed name)  (Typed or printed name) 

DATE  DATE  DATE 
 



KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION    CHANGE ORDER SUPPLEMENTAL 
702 KAR 4:160                                                                                                                     INFORMATION FORM 
  

Change Order Supplemental Info – 2013     Page 1 of 1     BG# _______________ 

BG #:_______________             Change Order No.:                                  
 
                              District Facility                                                  School  
District:                                           Code:                   Name:                                                Code:    

Project:                                                            Time Extension Required:   Yes   No     If yes, by ________ day(s) 

Date of Change Order:                                    Change Order Amount:    Increase     Decrease     Unchanged       
 
Contractor / Vendor Name:_____________________________________        Bid Package No.: _________________ 

1. This Requested Change Order Amount  + / - $  

2. Remaining Construction Contingency Balance: (including line 1 above) $ 
   
3. Change in A/E Fee for this Change Order +/- $ 
4. Change in CM Fee for this Change Order +/- $ 
Note:  Change Orders equal to or greater than $25,000 shall be submitted to KDE with detail cost breakdown. 
 Attach additional pages if necessary.      
    
Contract change requested by:  Local Board of Education  General Contractor  Architect/Engineer 
 Construction Manager  Code Enforcement Official  Other:    
 

Contract change reason code:  Reduction of Scope    Expansion of Scope  Improved Plans/Specs 
 Found Condition  Code Compliance   Other:  
 
Change Order Description and Justification: Cost Benefit to Owner: 

 
 

 

Have contract unit prices been utilized to support the cost associated with this change order? 
 Yes  No       If no, provide a detailed cost breakdown which separates labor, material, profit and overhead.                         
 
 
Cost Breakdown: 
Total Change Order Amt.: Labor Materials Profit & Overhead* Bond & Insurance 
$ $ $ $ $ 
% of Total Change Order Amt.: % % % % 
*Profit & Overhead shall not exceed 15% of net cost of change order 
 
Is the cost for this change order supported by an alternate bid or competitive price quote(s)? 

 Yes  No     If no, explain why                                                                                                                   
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Board of Education Designee’s Signature          Date 
 

__________________________________________ 
 Architect’s Signature                                       Date 
 

                                                                                     
Finance Officer’s Signature                          Date 

__________________________________________ 
 Construction Manager’s Signature                    Date 

 







MA

M1 M2

98' - 0"

JOINT
2" EXP.

C
B
1

L4

F6

L4

95' - 4"

98' - 0"

FD

L
4

L
4

98' - 0"HSS4x4x1/4

97' - 4"

WF3.0

7
S2.2

98' - 0"

W
F2.0

W
F2.

0

1
2
" 

#
6
@

2
4
"

WF4.0

L
3

HSS7x7x1/4

C
J

C
J

C
J

W
F2.

0

F3

10
S2.2

8" #4@
48"

T/EXIST. SLAB
100'-0"

2" EXP
JOINT

NEW WF4.0 ACROSS ALCOVE
FOR DOUBLE WALL

NEW SLAB IN TO
EXISTING ALCOVE

WF2.0

WF2.0

GC NOTE:
• GRADE BEAM AGAINST EXISTING WALL

TO BE SUPPORTED BY MICROPILE
SYSTEM BEARING ON ROCK.

DESIGN LOAD:
• 2.5 K/FT SERVICE
• GRADE BEAM DESIGNED FOR

15'-0"MAX. SPAN.
• PILE SUPPORT TO BE LOCATED AT

ENDS, INTERSECTIONS & AT SPACING
DETERMINED BY PILE DESIGNER.

• HOLD OFF DISTANCE OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION TO BE DETERMINED
BY GC & PIER SUPPLIER FOR
INSTALLATION PROCEDURES.

• SUBMIT INSTALLATION SHOP DWGS &
PROCEDURES PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

14' - 0"

8
S2.2

DESIGN OF MICROPILE
BY MICROPILE
SUPPLIER-SEE NOTES
ON PLAN-TYP.

Date

Revisions

Project

COPYRIGHT C

Checked

Drawn

S
H

E
E
T N

U
M

B
E
R

2017

OWEN COUNTY LOWER ELEMENTARY RENOVATION & ADDITION
FOR THE:

OWEN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
OWENTON, KENTUCKY

101 old lafayette avenue   lexington,  kentucky  40502    p 859.254.4018    f 859.231.5046

rosstarrant
architects

CCA

CH

Reference Sheet S1.5

SK03

08/28/17

1602

PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN - AREA C

# DATE DESCRIPTION

3 08/28/17 Foundation Changes



C
L
R

6
"

MATCH EXIST.

T/SLABT/EXIST.
SLAB

T/EXIST.
FTG

M
IN

.

1
' 
- 

0
"

F/EXIST. WALL

CMU WALL - SEE
PLAN FOR REINF.

NOTE: EXISTING FOUNDATION
CONDITIONS ARE ASSUMED.
NOTIFY ARCH./ ENGINEER IF
FOUNDATIONS ARE DIFFERENT.

DRILL & EPOXY REINF. -
8" MIN. EMBED. INTO
EXISTING FOOTING 2' - 6"

JOINT
2" EXP.

T/ROCK

(F
.V

.)

1
' 
- 

0
"

12" C.I.P. STEM WALL

EXIST. CONC. WALL

EXIST. FOOTING

EXIST. CMU WALL

DOWELS TO MATCH
VERT. REINF.

V
A

R
IE

S
*

NOTIFY ENGINEER OF
MINIMUM REQURIED
DIMENSION (INTENT TO
BE CLOSE AS POSSIBLE)

4-#5 CONT. (SPLICE
BETWEEN MICROPILE
WHERE REQUIRED)

MICROPILE,
BEAR IN ROCK

5 - #6 CONT. (SPLICE OVER
MICROPILE WHERE REQUIRED)

#4 @24"

#5 @32"

2-# 6 TOP CONT. (SPLICE
OVER MICROPILE
WHERE REQUIRED

2-# 6 TOP CONT. (SPLICE
BETWEEN MICROPILE
WHERE REQUIRED

Date

Revisions

Project

COPYRIGHT C

Checked

Drawn

S
H

E
E
T N

U
M

B
E
R

2017

OWEN COUNTY LOWER ELEMENTARY RENOVATION & ADDITION
FOR THE:

OWEN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
OWENTON, KENTUCKY

101 old lafayette avenue   lexington,  kentucky  40502    p 859.254.4018    f 859.231.5046

rosstarrant
architects

CCA

CH

Reference Sheet S2.2

SK04

08/28/17

1602

8
SECTION AT EXISTING  BUILDING

# DATE DESCRIPTION

3 08/28/17 Foundation Changes



T/SLABT/EXIST.
SLAB

T/EXIST.
FTG

F/EXIST. WALL

CMU WALL - SEE
PLAN FOR REINF.

NOTE: EXISTING FOUNDATION
CONDITIONS ARE ASSUMED.
NOTIFY ARCH./ ENGINEER IF
FOUNDATIONS ARE DIFFERENT.

DRILL & EPOXY REINF. -
8" MIN. EMBED. INTO
EXISTING FOOTING

JOINT

2" EXP.

(F
.V

.)

1
' 
- 

0
"

MATCH EXIST.

T/ROCK

V
A

R
IE

S
4-#5 CONT. (SPLICE
BETWEEN MICROPILE
WHERE REQUIRED)*

NOTIFY ENGINEER OF
MINIMUM REQURIED
DIMENSION (INTENT TO
BE CLOSE AS POSSIBLE)

MICROPILE,
BEAR IN ROCK

5 - #6 CONT. (SPLICE OVER
MICROPILE WHERE REQUIRED)

#4 @24"

#5 @32"

2' - 6"

M
IN

.

1
' 
- 

0
"

EXIST. CONC. WALL

EXIST. FOOTING

EXIST. CMU WALL

2-# 6 TOP CONT. (SPLICE OVER
MICROPILE WHERE REQUIRED

2-# 6 TOP CONT. (SPLICE
BETWEEN MICROPILE
WHERE REQUIRED

Date

Revisions

Project

COPYRIGHT C

Checked

Drawn

S
H

E
E
T N

U
M

B
E
R

2017

OWEN COUNTY LOWER ELEMENTARY RENOVATION & ADDITION
FOR THE:

OWEN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
OWENTON, KENTUCKY

101 old lafayette avenue   lexington,  kentucky  40502    p 859.254.4018    f 859.231.5046

rosstarrant
architects

CCA

CH

Reference Sheet S2.2

SK06

08/28/17

1602

10
SECTION

# DATE DESCRIPTION

3 08/28/17 Foundation Changes


	SDG_Owen Foundation Changes (08-28-2017) (003).pdf
	Sheets
	SK03 - Reference Sheet S1.5
	SK04 - Reference Sheet S2.2
	SK05 - Reference Sheet S2.2
	SK06 - Reference Sheet S2.2



	BG: 17-085
	Change Order No: Four
	District: Owen County
	Code: 471
	Name: Owen Lower Elem.
	Code_2:  020-4
	Project: Owen Co. Lower Elem. Renovation & Addition
	Time Extension Required: No
	If yes by:  
	Date of Change Order: 9/14/17
	Increase: On
	Decrease: Off
	Unchanged: Off
	Contractor  Vendor Name: Marrillia Design & Construction
	Bid Package No: 2
	1 This Requested Change Order Amount: 
	fill_23: 23,565.95
	fill_24: 
	3 Change in AE Fee for this Change Order: 
	fill_25: 2,050.00
	4 Change in CM Fee for this Change Order: 
	fill_26: N/A
	Local Board of Education: Off
	Code Enforcement Official: Off
	Reduction of Scope: Off
	Code Compliance: Off
	General Contractor: On
	Other: Off
	Expansion of Scope: Off
	Other_2: Off
	ArchitectEngineer: On
	Construction Manager: Off
	undefined: 
	Improved PlansSpecs: Off
	Found Condition: On
	undefined_2: 
	Change Order Description and JustificationRow1: Contractor to provide micro pile building foundation system as shown on attached structural sketches SK03, SK04 and SK06 in lieu of specified building foundation system. Existing footing and rock elevations are different than expected, and the micro pile foundation system provides required additional structural support. 
	Cost Benefit to OwnerRow1: Contractor mobilized on site
	Have contract unit prices been utilized to support the cost associated with this change order: Yes_2
	fill_30: 23,565.95
	fill_31: 
	fill_32: 
	fill_33: 
	fill_34: 0.00
	fill_35: 
	fill_36: 
	fill_37: 
	fill_38: 0.00
	Check BoxB: Yes
	Check Box1: Off
	If no explain why: Work should be continued by current contractors to meet construction schedule. 
	Date: 
	Date_2: 
	Date_3: 
	Date_4: 
	BG_2: 17-085


